DeZURIK.com
BULLETIN
DeZURIK AIS COMPLIANT KGC-BD
BI-DIRECTIONAL CAST STAINLESS
STEEL KNIFE GATE VALVE
JULY 2023
35.00-1H
Quality Knife Gate Valves for

Diene to 250°F (122°C)
FKM	 =	 Fluoro Rubber to 400°F (204°C)
Ordering Example:
KGC,6,BD,F1,S2,SMP,S2-CR,AIS*Actuator
Standard Options
Give option code as follows:
AIS	 =	 American Iron & Steel Compliant
CMC	 =	 Certificate of Material Conformance
CRT	 =	 Certified Physical and Chemical Test Reports
DTR	 =	 DeZURIK Standard Certified Hydrostatic and Seat Test Report
—	 =	� Optional Coating
DeZURIK.com8
Manual Actuators
Handwheel and Chainwheel Actuators
All 3-20" (80-500mm) valves can be furnished with handwheel actuators or chainwheel actuators. To order
handwheel or chainwheel actuators, add the appropriate order code to the basic valve order code. Refer to
information on bevel gear actuators for use on slurries or when pressure exceeds limits shown. Order chain for
chainwheel actuators as a separate item.
*�Bevel gear actuators recommended for slurries,
or when pressure exceeds limits shown.
Ordering Example:
KGC,6,BD,F1,S2,SMP,S2-CR,AIS*MN-HD12-S1
Handwheel Actuator
Valve
Size
Order
Code
Maximum
Pressure
Differential
psi/kPa
304 SST
(S1) Yoke
3-4"
80-100mm MN-HD8-S1 150
1030
5-8"
125-200mm MN-HD12-S1 150
1030
10-12"
250-300mm MN-HD16-S1 150
1030
14"
350mm MN-HD20-S1* 100
690
16"
400mm MN-HD20-S1* 75
515

limitations prohibit the use of a standard handwheel or chainwheel. A mechanical advantage makes large valve
operation easier and faster.
Ordering Example:
KGC,14,BD,F1,S2,SMP,S2-CR,AIS*MNB-HD16-S1
Note: For alternate mounting of bevel gear actuators, add -90, -180 or -270 after the actuator code and as 2nd line information on the order.
Ordering Example:
KCG,14,BD,F1,S2,SMP,S2-CR,AIS*MNB-CW20-S1-90
Actuator mounted at 90 degrees
Valve
Size
Order Code Maximum
Pressure
Differential
psi/kPa
304 SST
(S1) Yoke
3-10"
80-250mm MNB-HD12-S1 150
1030
12-16"
300-400mm MNB-HD16-S1 150
1030
18-24"
450-600mm MNB-HD24-S1 150
1030
Valve
Size
Order Code Maximum
Pressure
Differential
psi/kPa
304 SST
(S1) Yoke
3-10"
80-250mm MNB-CW12-S1 150
1030
12-20"
300-500mm MNB-CW20-S1 150
1030
24"
600mm MNB-CW30-S1 100
690
Bevel Gear Handwheel Actuators Bevel Gear Chainwheel Actuators
DeZURIK.com 9

the order code “LK” after the
actuator code.
Ordering Example:
KGC,14,BD,F1,S2,SMP,S2-CR,AIS*MNB-
HD12-CS,LK
Floorstand
A floorstand for handwheel actuated valves allows
operation from above. Includes floorstand with gate
position indicator, handwheel, fittings and extension.
To order, specify length from center line of valve to
base of floorstand. This dimension must be at least
twice the dimension from center line to handwheel.
Ordering Example:
KGC,14,BD,F1,S2,SMP,S2-CR,AIS*MN-HD20-CS
Except with floorstand. Center line of valve to base of floorstand 72
inches (1829mm).
Order
Code Description
ACC*CN102 Steel, Zinc Plated 3/16
ACC*CN103 Galvanized 3/16
ACC*CN106 316 Stainless Steel 3/16
Ordering Example:
ACC*CN102
Chain 12 feet long (366cm)
Extension for Handwheel
Provides extension of the handwheel or nut to
allow remote operation – normally from above.
The extension includes fittings and extension pipe
with handwheel or nut mounted. To order, specify
description and extension length from center line
of valve to top of handwheel.
Ordering Example:
Handwheel: KGC,14,BD,F1,S2,SMP,S2-CR,AIS*MN-HD20-CS,ENHD
Center line of valve to top of handwheel 72 inches (1829mm).
Cylinder Actuators
Pneumatic and Hydraulic Cylinder Actuators are available on application. Contact DeZURIK.
Electric Motor Actuators
DeZURIK Knife Gate Valves can be furnished with electric motor actuators including Limitorque,
Auma, Rotork, E.I.M. and others.
When ordering electric motor actuators, specify valve order code, shutoff pressure, service conditions
(flowing media and installation direction); type of application (on/off); speed of operation; NEMA rating
(4, 7, submersible, etc.); electrical characteristics (voltage and phase); actuator accessories and controls
as per specification requirements.
DeZURIK.com10
 L
TOP OF STEM WHEN VALVE
IS IN OPEN POSITION
 F
 M
GATE IN
OPEN POSITION
OPTIONAL LOCKOUT
SHOWN IN UNLOCKED
POSITION
 J
 H
 "N" DIA
 J
 H
 "N" DIA
 L
 M
 F
GATE IN OPEN
POSITION
TOP OF STEM WHEN
VALVE IS IN OPEN POSITION
Dimensions
Basic Valve with Handwheel Actuator
Basic Valve with Chainwheel Actuator
Inches
Millimeters
Valve
Size
Dimensions
F H J L M N
3"
80mm